

No. 12-3

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON  
AND JONATHAN M. ZANG,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FMR LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Paul Schott Stevens  
Karrie McMillan  
Robert C. Grohowski  
Tamara K. Salmon  
INVESTMENT COMPANY  
INSTITUTE  
1401 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC  
(202) 326-5800

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jack W. Murphy  
Stephen T. Cohen  
Aaron D. Withrow  
Alexander R. Bilus  
DECHERT LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, CT  
(860) 524-3960  
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>ii</i>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Federal Securities Laws Provide Comprehensive Protection for Mutual Fund Investors. ....	5
B. Mutual Fund Boards and Independent Directors, with the Assistance of Fund CCOs, Oversee Compliance with the Fed- eral Securities Laws. ....	7
C. Employees of Investment Advisers to Mutual Funds are Incented to “Blow the Whistle” on Suspected Securities Violations and Protected from Retaliation.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Burks v. Lasker*,  
441 U.S. 471 (1979)..... 9, 10

*Janus Capital Group v. First Derivative  
Traders*,  
564 U.S. \_\_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011) ..... 8

*Jones v. Harris Assocs.*,  
559 U.S. 335 (2010)..... 10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6..... 13, 15

15 U.S.C. § 80a-2 ..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 80a-15 ..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35 ..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 80a-41 ..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 80b-9 ..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....passim

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and  
Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L.  
No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376..... 2, 12

Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 922, 124 Stat. 1841  
(2010)..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 923, 124 Stat. 1850 (2010).....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 C.F.R. § 270.17j-1 .....	7
17 C.F.R. § 270.38a-1 .....	5, 11, 12
17 C.F.R. § 275.206 .....	6
Compliance Programs of Investment Companies and Investment Advisers, Investment Company Act Release No. 26,299, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2204, 68 Fed. Reg. 74,714, 74,722 (Dec. 24, 2003) .....	8, 11, 12
In the Matter of the Claim for Award: Order Determining Whistleblower Award Claim, Exchange Act Release No. 70,554 (Sept. 30, 2013) .....	14
Investment Company Institute & Independent Directors Council, Overview of Fund Governance Practices, 1994 – 2012 (2013) .....	10
Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Securities Act Release No. 7932, Exchange Act Release No. 43,786, Investment Company Act Release No. 24,816, 66 Fed. Reg. 3734 (Jan. 16, 2001).....	9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
S. Rep. No. 76-1775 (1940).....	9
SEC, <i>Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 89-2337 (1966).....	5, 8, 10
SEC Awards More than \$14 Million to Whistleblower, SEC Press Release No. 2013-209 (Oct. 1, 2013) .....	14
SEC Form TCR.....	16, 17
Securities Whistleblower Incentives and Protections, Exchange Act Release No. 64,545, 76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 (June 13, 2011).....	13, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
William H. Donaldson, Chairman, SEC, Remarks before the Mutual Fund and Investment Management Conference (Mar. 14, 2005) .....	11
